

**DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET TESTIMONY  
MAY 5, 2015**

**EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

**DEPARTMENT MISSION AND FUNCTION**

**Mission:** The Philadelphia District Attorney's Office provides a voice for victims of crime and protects the community through zealous, ethical and effective investigations and prosecutions.

**Description of Major Services:** The Philadelphia District Attorney's Office serves the more than 1.5 million citizens of the City and County of Philadelphia, employing 600 lawyers, detectives and support staff. It is organized into six divisions: Executive/Administration, Trials, Investigations, Juvenile, Law, and Special Operations. The District Attorney's Office is responsible for the prosecution of over 75,000 criminal cases annually.

**PROPOSED BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS/FUNDING REQUEST (Note: See Correction in Next Line)**

**Budget Highlights:** The District Attorney has experienced a 14.9% increase (**Note from DA's Office: this figure from the City is incorrect, as explained below. The real figure is 9.26%**) in All Funds from FY08 to the FY15 Current Projection. The total FY16 Proposed Budget maintains the District Attorney at FY15 Current Estimate levels.

Fund	Class	FY08 Actual	FY14 Actual	FY15 Current Projection	FY16 Proposed Budget	FY16-FY15 Change	FY16-FY15 Percent Change
General	100	29,774,477	30,244,298	32,802,968	32,490,021	(312,947)	-1.0%
	200	1,537,803	1,870,510	2,216,172	2,467,172	251,000	11.3%
	300/400	439,276	502,112	564,336	525,021	(39,315)	-7.0%
	Total	31,751,556	32,616,921	35,583,476	35,482,214	(101,262)	-0.3%
	Positions	437	464	463	464	1	0.2%
Other*	100	11,147,043	9,647,366	15,387,445	15,475,000	87,555	0.6%
	200	2,633,094	660,758	1,436,968	1,124,880	(312,088)	-21.7%
	300/400	153,649	103,489	106,368	110,462	4,094	3.8%
	Total	13,933,786	10,411,614	16,930,781	16,710,342	(220,439)	-1.3%
	Positions	109	84	126	126	0	0.0%
All	100	40,921,520	39,891,664	48,190,413	47,965,021	(225,392)	-0.5%
	200	4,170,898	2,531,269	3,653,140	3,592,052	(61,088)	-1.7%
	300/400	592,924	605,602	670,704	635,483	(35,221)	-5.3%
	Total	45,685,342	43,028,535	52,514,257	52,192,556	(321,701)	-0.6%
	Positions	546	548	589	590	1	0.2%

\* Other Funds includes County Liquid Fuels Tax Fund, Special Gasoline Tax Fund, Healthchoices Behavioral Health Fund, Hotel Room Rental Tax Fund, Grants Revenue Fund, Community Development Fund, Car Rental Tax Fund, Housing Trust Fund, Water Fund, Water Residual Fund, Aviation Fund, and Acute Care Hospital Assessment Fund.

**Staff Demographics Summary (as of March 25, 2015)**

	Total	Minority	White	Female
Full-Time Staff	546	163	383	328
Executive Staff	13	4	9	5
Average Salary - Executive Staff	\$146,472	\$167,576	\$136,513	\$134,207
Median Salary - Executive Staff	\$167,576	\$167,576	\$167,576	\$126,141

**Employment Levels**

	Budgeted	Approved	Filled
Full-Time Positions	574	574	546
Part-Time Positions	#	#	#
Executive Positions	#	#	13

Please Note: Above figures do not include the police officers detailed to the DAO's Office.

Budgeted and Approved figures are based on the submitted FY15 Operating Budget.

Filled figures and staff demographics are based on DAO Human Resources access database as of 3/25/2015.

**Contracts Summary (\*as of March 25, 2015)**

	FY10	FY11	FY12	FY13	FY14	FY15*
Total amount of contracts	\$	\$991,157	\$965,957	\$1,008,157	\$1,332,992	\$1,417,457
Total amount to M/W/DBE	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Participation Rate	#VALUE!	#VALUE!	#VALUE!	#VALUE!	#VALUE!	#VALUE!

## **PERFORMANCE, CHALLENGES AND INITIATIVES**

---

### **DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE (OPERATIONS)**

We have continually improved and strengthened our charging unit.

- Unlike in the past, our Charging Unit is staffed with strong, experienced prosecutors, who have an intimate working knowledge of the law. We have raised the bar on the evidence we require in order to go forward with responsible charging decisions. This also means that the attorneys I ask to serve in my Charging Unit are those with significant trial experience and who, otherwise, would be handling the more complicated criminal cases in my office. We trust them to make the right decisions.
- We make our charging decisions based on what we can prove, not what we wish we could prove: Between 2009 and 2014, of the 10 most common lead charges, such as possession of controlled substances, DUI, and simple assault, (which represent 90 percent of all our charges), the total number of charges decreased by approximately 7,000. That is a significant and meaningful reduction. When we weed out weak or questionable cases, it allows us to focus our limited resources in the right places and go hard after the most dangerous criminals.

We have accelerated the time it takes to move cases through the system.

- Delays have been reduced, and cases are resolved faster: Between 2009 and 2014, the average time for misdemeanors to be disposed of was reduced by more than 2 months --from approximately 7 months to approximately 4.5 months. This means less backlog for courts, swift justice for defendants, and quicker relief for victims.
- We also continue to offer meaningful plea options at the earliest possible moment in the criminal justice process through the use of SMART Rooms. SMART rooms provide the opportunity to reach an early plea agreement, which prevents many cases from even going to trial. Through the use of this tool, we are ensuring both a more efficient system, as well integrity in our plea offers. Nearly 4,300 cases in 2014 were resolved in our SMART Rooms. About a quarter of Common Pleas Court matters are now resolved in our SMART Rooms. This has provided extraordinary fiscal and administrative relief for the criminal justice system in Philadelphia, but still requires a significant amount of work from our staff.

We have reshaped the criminal justice system by diverting non-violent offenders.

- Diverting lower-level non-violent offenders is necessary. Locking these individuals up only makes them more likely to commit new crimes when they get out because their underlying criminogenic needs are not addressed, and they are locked up with far more dangerous offenders who are terrible influences.. Diverting these offenders and providing the appropriate programming means that their chances of committing new crimes is significantly decreased. Ultimately, that means less crime, fewer cases, and fewer incarcerated individuals.
- The breadth of our diversionary programs is enormous, with nearly 15 different programs. In 2014, more than 10,000 cases were referred to diversionary programs. Of those 10,000 cases, nearly 9,900 misdemeanor cases were referred to diversionary programs; in that same year nearly 5,900 misdemeanor cases already referred to diversionary programs were successfully completed.
- One of our more robust programs, the Accelerated Misdemeanor Program (AMP) saw an increase of cases by 9 percent between 2013 and 2014, even though the total number of misdemeanors charged generally throughout Philadelphia during that same time period went down 12.5 percent.

- In 2014, we diverted more than 1,300 felonies to intermediate punishment and drug treatment courts. These individuals need treatment. Otherwise they will continue to commit new crimes because their underlying addiction will have been left unabated.
- Diversion saves the City money. Our policies have led to less incarceration, fewer continuances, fewer court appearances, fewer trials, fewer police officers who are required to appear and testify, and fewer court appointed counsel, who have to put in significant resources in defending each case. The Mayor has rightly touted that the prison population is down about 2,000 from when he first took office. My office, working with the administration, city council, and the other justice partners, has clearly played a vital part in this tremendous decrease.

Fewer cases are being dismissed and the most dangerous of offenders are being brought to justice.

- The people of the District Attorney's Office work tirelessly, with the limited resources we have, to try and ensure that the most violent offenders in our city are punished to the fullest extent to the law. Our felony held-for-court rate has dramatically increased from 59 percent in 2009 to 72 percent in 2014. During this time period, the held-for-court rates for illegal firearms possession increased from 77 percent to 85 percent; robberies increased from 47 percent to 64 percent. And rapes, which held-for-court rates hovered below 70 percent in 2010 and 2011 are now at 75 percent.
- Most notably, our felony conviction rate has significantly increased. Consider that in 2009, the felony conviction rate was just 43 percent. In 2014, that crucial figure was 61 percent. During this time period, the conviction rate for illegal firearms possession increased from 53 percent to 64 percent; robberies from merely 28 percent to 51 percent; and rape from 52 percent to 72 percent.
- Year by year, our office has saved the city money, improved the safety of our streets, curbed corruption, and more, all while receiving nominal funds from the city. Every year, we try to make the point that we will have significant difficulty sustaining these performances with a limited budget, but we also want to focus your attention on the many other ways we could be improving our criminal justice system and making our streets safer if we had more appropriated funds. We don't want to just sustain our current performance; we want to have the opportunity to grow and make Philadelphia the safest city in the country.

Other Projects

- Consider some of the other projects we have undertaken recently. In August 2014, we helped launch a state re-entry court in conjunction with the State Board of Probation and Parole. Judge Woods-Skipper presides over this court, where the purpose is to provide more intensive case management and supervision for state-sentenced offenders returning to Philadelphia.
- An additional program launched in July 2014 is the MENTOR program. In this program, conceptualized and launched by Judge Michael Erdos, we use mentors instead of probation case managers to work with certain individuals who are on probation. We assisted in training over 40 mentors at our training program in July 2014. We have taken on these tasks at our own cost because we believe they are worth it. These programs are still evolving, but demonstrate what good things can happen if there is the vision, will, ability and desire to make meaningful improvements.
- The Choice Is Yours is an evidenced-based pre-entry program that helps offenders subject to state prison sentences before they are ever sentenced by providing important life-skills and training and other skills designed to help with their criminogenic needs. Funding has not come from the City but from the Lenfest and William Penn Foundations

### Our Efforts Have Yielded Prison Population Decreases

- Consider also that the City recently announced the closure of two overflow prisons in Northeast and West Philadelphia because the drop in minimum-security inmates was so significant. The closure of the West Philadelphia prison will save the city thousands of dollars a month alone in rent, staffing, and maintenance costs. Without the implementation of our diversionary programs, these two facilities, which together can hold up to 292 inmates, would still be open. The Mayor himself has rightly touted that the prison population is down about 2,000 from when he first took office.

### Focused Deterrence

- For the better part of the past two years, members of my staff have dedicated hundreds, if not thousands, of hours to overcome gun violence in South Philadelphia through Focused Deterrence. Last year, this Council's Committee on Public Safety had the opportunity to hear the specific details of the Focused Deterrence initiative, as well as success stories from individuals who took advantage of services through the interventions. Members of the Committee recognized, and commented on, the importance of such a program and expressed the need to sustain it. I can proudly say that my office's commitment to this initiative has not wavered.
- One of the key components of Focused Deterrence is the "call-in," where individuals identified as members of violent groups are brought face-to-face with a partnership of law enforcement and social service agencies and presented with two options: seek help in changing your behavior and services will be made available to you, or take part in violent activities and see all members of your group face certain and serious consequences. In August 2014, we were able to get our message out again to members of 14 different groups who attend the "call-in." The message of Focused Deterrence continues to be widely disseminated in South Philadelphia.
- While these "call-ins" have had positive effects, we have still had to conduct several enforcement actions after we have determined that a shooting or homicide is group motivated. This requires even further time and financial sacrifice from our office, as well as the other partnering agencies. As a result of six shooting incidents attributed to gang members in 2014, six "enforcements" were initiated on those groups. Enforcements involve initiatives such as increased police presence in the group territory, heightened probation/parole conditions, and stiffer sentences on active cases. As a result of the enforcements in 2014, 239 cases of active group members were specially assigned at our office. The Focused Deterrence members saw a 75% felony conviction rate due to the prioritization of the cases within the office.
- We believe in order to see a decrease in violence and the program sustained, we also need to provide a way out, or an "off-ramp" from the criminal lifestyle and violence associated with group membership. In 2014, we had 31 group members receiving social assistance through the Social Services Coordinator, Reuben Jones. Last year, we made room in our already constricted budget to hire an outreach worker, Tyrique Glasgow, a South Philadelphia native, to partner with Mr. Jones. This is the type of priority we place on evidence-based, innovative solutions to the problem of violence we face in Philadelphia.

## DEPARTMENT CHALLENGES

### The District Attorney's Office Budget Yet Again is Woefully Inadequate

- In terms of the office budget, the Mayor's proposed budget is – once again – inadequate. At best, it flat-funds my office. Unfortunately, such flat-funding will hamper my ability to implement additional pro-active, smart-on-crime strategies, as well as to retain skilled assistant district attorneys who handle the most complex cases that require years of experience.
- But while the City saves dollars from these programs, my office actually spends more time, effort and personnel on diversionary programs than if we had merely tried the underlying cases, which are often misdemeanors. The fundamental point of diversion is ensuring that a district attorney's office spends time screening the cases and then helping to ensure that offenders comply with the requirements of the programs. If offenders do not comply, it is our staff's duty to address what sanctions may be appropriate or what other steps should be taken to better ensure the offender will not commit new crimes. In many cases, we have to collaborate with other agencies, gather information, and work to help ensure the offender's criminogenic needs are addressed.
- Consider also that there are nearly 90 individuals in my office – both attorneys and support staff – that work in the pre-trial unit, the unit dedicated to diversion, early plea offers, and alternatives to incarceration. That is a real and meaningful investment in being smart on crime.
- We continue to be underfunded as compared to other major cities. Of the largest 14 cities, Philadelphia ranks lowest in terms of funding per violent crime. Again, this is a dubious distinction. But the comparison is telling and illustrative of the budgetary concerns I have expressed since I took office.
- Additionally, we have analyzed our budget over the last several years, and it is quite obvious that my office's budget is too low. Every other agency or entity involved in the criminal justice system has been treated far better than the District Attorney's Office. If an investment is warranted to make Philadelphia safer, then the funding to achieve this important goal must be provided.
- First, consider that the amount of funding my office receives as a percentage of the City Budget has decreased since 2008. In FY 2008, the Office's share of the City budget was .81002 percent. In FY 2015, the Office's share was .75886 percent. If the Office received the same .81002 percentage share in FY 2015, our budget would be \$2.3 million higher.
- Equally telling, the criminal justice/public safety budget has increased by 18.1 percent during this same time period. The District Attorney's Office budget, however, has increased only by 9.3 percent, significantly below this level. Other criminal justice/public safety agencies have fared far better. During this same time period, the police share increased 22.7 percent; fire increased 15.8 percent; sheriff increased 19.7 percent; and prisons increased 10.3 percent. If my office received the 18.1 percent apportioned to the criminal justice/public safety budget in FY 2016, our budget would be nearly \$2.8 million higher.
- I think it is also important to correct the record regarding the representation of my office's funding in the Mayor's Five Year Financial and Strategic Plan. Those figures represent that my office experienced a 14.9 percent increase in all funds from FY 2008 to the FY 2015 current projection. The Plan erroneously relies on the \$839,584 my office received in FY 2014 to take on the new responsibility of administering traffic court, responsibilities we did not previously have. Relying on this dollar amount overinflates any actual increase in my budget.

- The figures also rely on forfeiture proceeds my office has received. There are three problems here. First, as a matter of law, the City is not permitted to rely on forfeiture proceeds in calculating my budget. Second, even if it were lawful to consider forfeiture funds, the City's method of accounting for them is incorrect as it grossly over-calculated how much we actually received. The City's calculations disregard the fact that the Police, in most instances, receive 60% of any forfeiture proceeds.
- Third, the budget number listed in our FY 15 current projection and FY 16 proposed budget is \$10 million – which is an authorization amount, not real money. The \$10 million is an accounting tool that eliminates the need for multiple transfer ordinances to appropriate funds as they are realized.
- Our actual forfeiture deposits have decreased between FY 2008 and FY 2014 by approximately 27 percent. When the mistakes are corrected, it becomes apparent that our Office actually experienced an aggregate increase of only 8.4 percent in general and grant funding from FY 2008 to FY 2015. When the proposed FY 2016 budget is factored in, the aggregate increase from FY 2008 drops to only 7.7 percent, little more than half of the 14.9 percent figure stated in the City's five-year plan, and significantly below the increase given to other criminal justice agencies. Were forfeiture funds to be considered, the office has essentially experienced a budget decrease since FY 2008 because of the drop in forfeiture proceeds.
- It is also very important that we discuss the District Attorney's Office budget in comparison to that of the Public Defenders. Between FY 2008 and FY 2015, the Public Defender budget increased by at least 15 percent, more than double the increase of my office's budget. I have no issues with providing increases to the Public Defenders. Defendants should have good representation, and helping to ensure that funding is appropriate is a good thing.
  - But it turns out that based on our caseload, we receive less money than the Defenders. Less money. For all the considerations about "parity," it turns out that it is the District Attorney's Office that needs parity.
  - How do we know this? My office handles virtually every criminal case. In Common Pleas Court, the Defenders defend less than half of these cases. My office budget does not reflect this reality, unfortunately. While the Public Defenders handle a significant number of cases at the time of the preliminary arraignment (requiring the smallest time commitment for staff resources), the percentage drops dramatically as cases progress through the criminal justice system. In Common Pleas Court, it is estimated that the Defenders represent fewer than 50 percent of these cases. On appeal, they handle no more than 20 percent of these cases, while my office handles all of them.
  - There is more to the parity argument. The District Attorney's Office budget cannot merely be compared against the Defender's budget. In addition to the number of cases the Defender's handle, a significant number of cases are handled by court-appointed counsel, attorneys who are paid with taxpayer dollars for their representation, worth millions of dollars. And I am not even including the cases we must defend against private counsel.
  - There is no blame here. This is a simple question of math and assessing proportions of caseloads that each entity handles. To work towards reaching true parity, Class 100 money for my office should be increased by no less than \$1.25 million. Even with this proposed increase, the overall increase in my office budget from FY 2008 to present would still be less than the overall public safety budget during the same time period.

- Collaboration is critically important. We have done so, and I believe we are all partners in keeping our communities safer. But collaboration is more than just a one-way street. For example, my office took on the role of administering Traffic Court. We were asked because our partners in the criminal justice system had confidence in our ability to improve the Court and bring in good supervisors and assistant district attorneys and other staff to run it. We did not seek Traffic Court, but we understand our responsibilities as stewards of justice. There is some irony to the fact that despite our willingness to take on new challenges and be a good partner, when it comes time to appropriate budgets, we do not necessarily see that good will and confidence translate to an acceptable appropriation amount.

## ACCOMPLISHMENTS & INITIATIVES

### What We Need to Do Going Forward

- We have to sustain our efforts. We have to continue to put the resources and time into our changing criminal justice system so that we don't go back to the way it was. We have to address the mental health crisis that exists. The Pennsylvania Department of Corrections reports that about 24 percent of Pennsylvania's 49,062 inmates are receiving mental health treatment and about 4,000 inmates are characterized as having serious mental illness. Trying to house and rehabilitate seriously mentally ill inmates in prison facilities is dangerous for both the inmates and corrections staff. According to the Bureau of Justice Statistics, the United States has an average of 292 jail suicides a year. We also still struggle with meaningfully addressing witness intimidation. Gun violence is still at unacceptably high levels, and we have to continue to identify and implement meaningful solutions that will result in fewer shootings, injuries and deaths.
- Additionally, it seems clear that additional resources from my office will be required for the City to fully comply with the recommendations of the recent COPS report on the use of deadly force by the Philadelphia Police Department. One of the report's most important recommendations was that the time to investigate a police shooting must be reduced. As you may have noted, the report specifically commended my office for significantly speeding up our shooting investigations once we receive the case from the police department. We are confident we can do even more in this regard, which will be crucial in meeting the goal of implementing the report's proposals. Members of my staff have had preliminary conversations with members of the Police Department's command staff. But it is apparent that we cannot maintain these advances, let alone improve on them, unless we can devote additional personnel to these investigations, and thus funding to cover the salary costs of several experienced prosecutors.
- Collaboration is critically important. We have done so, and I believe we are all partners in keeping our communities safer. But collaboration is more than just a one-way street. For example, my office took on the role of administering Traffic Court. We were asked because our partners in the criminal justice system had confidence in our ability to improve the Court and bring in good supervisors and assistant district attorneys and other staff to run it. We did not seek Traffic Court, but we understand our responsibilities as stewards of justice. There is some irony to the fact that despite our willingness to take on new challenges and be a good partner, when it comes time to appropriate budgets, we do not necessarily see that good will and confidence translate to an acceptable appropriation amount.
- Our accomplishments are contained in the Department Performance Section above, as our performance continues to improve and truly represents great work and a series of outstanding accomplishments by the hard working and dedicated men and women of my office.



**STAFFING**

**Staff Demographics (as of March 25, 2015)**

<i>Full-Time Staff</i>			<i>Executive Staff</i>		
	<b>Male</b>	<b>Female</b>		<b>Male</b>	<b>Female</b>
	<b>African-American</b>	<b>African-American</b>		<b>African-American</b>	<b>African-American</b>
<i>Total</i>	40	80	<i>Total</i>	3	#
<i>% of Total</i>	7.3%	14.7%	<i>% of Total</i>	23.1%	#
	<b>White</b>	<b>White</b>		<b>White</b>	<b>White</b>
<i>Total</i>	166	217	<i>Total</i>	5	4
<i>% of Total</i>	30.4%	39.7%	<i>% of Total</i>	38.5%	30.8%
	<b>Hispanic</b>	<b>Hispanic</b>		<b>Hispanic</b>	<b>Hispanic</b>
<i>Total</i>	3	15	<i>Total</i>	#	#
<i>% of Total</i>	0.5%	2.7%	<i>% of Total</i>	#	#
	<b>Asian</b>	<b>Asian</b>		<b>Asian</b>	<b>Asian</b>
<i>Total</i>	9	16	<i>Total</i>	#	1
<i>% of Total</i>	1.6%	2.9%	<i>% of Total</i>	#	7.7%
	<b>Other</b>	<b>Other</b>		<b>Other</b>	<b>Other</b>
<i>Total</i>	#	#	<i>Total</i>	#	#
<i>% of Total</i>	#	#	<i>% of Total</i>	#	#
	<b>Bi-lingual</b>	<b>Bi-lingual</b>		<b>Bi-lingual</b>	<b>Bi-lingual</b>
<i>Total</i>	8	16	<i>Total</i>	#	#
<i>% of Total</i>	1.5%	2.9%	<i>% of Total</i>	#	#
	<b>Male</b>	<b>Female</b>		<b>Male</b>	<b>Female</b>
<i>Total</i>	218	328	<i>Total</i>	8	5
<i>% of Total</i>	39.9%	60.1%	<i>% of Total</i>	61.5%	38.5%

**CONTRACTING**

### FY 2015 Contracts Paid by General Fund

Vendor	Amount	Summary of Service	Contract Period Start Date	DBE Status
Best Transit, Inc.	\$60,000	Performs shuttle passenger operations between DA's Office and 800 Spring Garden Street (Traffic Court)	May 29, 2014	MWBE Certified
Center City/ North Central Crime Victims Services	\$73,000	Provides services to victims/witnesses during preliminary hearings	July 1, 2014	Center City-White Female (Executive Director) North Central-African American Female (Executive Director)
Drugscan, Inc.	\$220,000	Consultant to provide testimonial services in connection with the contract entered into between Consultant and City to perform blood and urine analysis for drug and alcohol detection purposes.	July 1, 2014	
East Division Crime Victims Services	\$95,756	Provides services to victims/witnesses during preliminary hearings. Contract requires part of funds to include the employment of a bilingual court advocate.	July 1, 2014	African American Female (Executive Director)
Families of Murder Victims	\$54,769	Provides services to victims/witnesses during homicide preliminary hearings	July 1, 2014	White Female (Program Director)
GRM Information Management Services	\$90,000	Provides file storage and management services	July 1, 2014	
IQ Business Group	\$354,000	Technology consultant for ediscovery and case management system	July 1, 2014	
Northeast Victim Services	\$73,000	Provides services to victims/witnesses during preliminary hearings	July 1, 2014	White Male (Executive Director)
Northwest Victim Services	\$73,000	Provides services to victims/witnesses during preliminary hearings	July 1, 2014	African American Female (Executive Director)
Support Center for Child Advocates	\$76,086	Provides legal representation and services to minor age victims throughout the court process.	July 1, 2014	White Male (Executive Director)
Victim Services of South Philadelphia	\$70,000	Provides services to victims/witnesses during preliminary hearings	July 1, 2014	White Female (Executive Director)
West/Southwest Phila Victim Services	\$82,000	Provides services to victims/witnesses during preliminary hearings	July 1, 2014	African American Female (Program Director)

Women Against Abuse	\$54,846	Provides services to victims/witnesses of domestic violence during preliminary hearings and misdemeanor trials	July 1, 2014	Hispanic Female (Executive Director)
Women Organized Against Rape	\$41,000	Provides services to victims/witnesses of sexual assault during preliminary hearings and misdemeanor trials	July 1, 2014	African American Female (Executive Director)
<b>TOTAL</b>	\$1,417,457			

## **OTHER BUDGETARY IMPACTS**

---

### FEDERAL AND STATE (WHERE APPLICABLE)

- When we began the diversion programs and the SMART rooms, we had grant funding to hire and maintain staff. In fact, in the last year where we had such funding, we had more than \$500,000 to cover salaries. We are no longer eligible for grant funding for our pretrial programs because the Department of Justice informed us that they provide funding to implement new and innovative programs—not for recurring expenses—and if the programs are successful the funding should be maintained by the City. Now that we are in the fifth year of these programs, they are no longer new and innovative, and the salaries of those that staff them are considered a recurring expense. By every measure, they have been a resounding success and have transformed the criminal justice system in Philadelphia. But to date, the City has not made up for the loss of these funds, even though in maintaining these programs, we have helped create a fairer justice system and saved the City hundreds of thousands of dollars every year.
- The Governor’s proposed budget for the coming Fiscal Year slightly increases funding for the Gun Violence Task Force (a line-item within the Attorney General’s Office) and flat-funds funding for the witness relocation program.
- We have recently learned that the Governor's Office will no longer be providing funding for our Welfare Fraud Unit as of the end of this fiscal year. This will result in a shortfall of more than \$350,000, which is a cut the District Attorney's Office will be required to absorb.

### OTHER

**OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND CHARTS**

---

**Financial Summary by Class - General Fund**

	Fiscal 2014 Actual Obligations	Fiscal 2015 Original Appropriations	Fiscal 2015 Estimated Obligations	Fiscal 2016 Proposed Appropriations	Difference FY16-FY15
Class 100 - Employee Compensation	\$30,244,298	\$31,762,490	\$32,802,968	\$32,490,021	(\$312,947)
Class 200 - Purchase of Services	\$1,870,511	\$1,816,172	\$2,216,172	\$2,467,172	\$251,000
Class 300 - Materials and Supplies	\$403,495	\$392,205	\$397,964	\$413,605	\$15,641
Class 400 - Equipment	\$98,617	\$111,416	\$166,372	\$111,416	(\$54,956)
Class 500 - Contributions	\$191,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Class 700 - Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Class 800 - Payment to Other Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Class 900 - Advances/Misc. Payments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$32,807,921</b>	<b>\$34,082,283</b>	<b>\$35,583,476</b>	<b>\$35,482,214</b>	<b>(\$101,262)</b>